
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Maternity and Paediatrics Work Stream Update  

Presentation by Brenda Howard, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW)

5. System Performance and Winter Pressures  (Pages 11 - 26)

Joint report / presentation

The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item:
Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT)
David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW)
Steven Jarman Davies, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG)    

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme 2017-18  (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 3 October 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on Wednesday, 11th October, 
2017 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, 
T Mayer, C Miks, D Spurgeon and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Members:

Other Representative: 

Councillors F Abbott and R Ali

Joan Beck, Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board

Employees (by Directorate)
I Bowering, People Directorate
V Castree, Place Directorate
A Errington, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
M Greenwood, People Directorate
E Hale, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
J Reading, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly 

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.  

10. Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The Board considered a briefing note on the Annual Report of the Coventry 
Safeguarding Board for 2016/17. A copy of the Annual Report was set out at an 
appendix to the briefing note. The Annual Report was introduced by Joan Beck, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services and Councillor Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. The Annual Report 
was due to be presented to the Health and Well-being Board at their next meeting 
on 16th October, 2017.

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board was a multi-agency partnership made up 
of a range of organisations that contributing towards safeguarding in Coventry. 
The Board was required to publish an annual report and business plan. The report 
summarised the key messages for the year and included the business plan which 
enabled the Board to plan upcoming work. The annual report also included 
performance data for the year which was monitored on a quarterly basis by the 
Board. The annual report was a key way of raising awareness of the issue of 
safeguarding adults.

Joan Beck informed that during the year the Board had embedded the principles of 
the Care Act in practice and improved the way in which people were safeguarded 
in a personalised way. Learning from review of practice had continued and steps 
had been taken to ensure that this learning extended to providers who were 
contracted to provide services. The focus on listening to members of the public 
had been renewed through a new engagement plan. There was an 
acknowledgement that more needed to be done in this area. For 2017/18 the 
focus was to be on responding to what members of the public say about their 
experience of safeguarding issues, so building awareness of safeguarding in 
communities and empowering communities to be safe places for eve
[...]
2) A report on the quality assurance framework including how this is 
showing an improved quality practice be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board in approximately six months.

(3) A report back on the engagement strategy including feedback on the 
engagement plan including tools and techniques used to engage with the 
public be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.

(4) The Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2017/18 to include 
additional information about the contribution to the work of the Board from 
the partner organisations, for example the Probation Service and the local 
Housing Associations.

(5) The Board’s concerns regarding the low percentage of CCG staff who 
have received the basic adult safeguarding awareness training in the last 
three years compared to the other statutory providers to be raised with the 
CCG.

(6) The Board’s concerns about the attendance of the Probation Services at 
Safeguarding Board meetings to be raised with the two Chief Probation 
Officers.   

11. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016-17 (Local Account) 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
received a presentation on the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local 
Account) which detailed the performance of Adult Social Care and the progress 
made against the priorities for the year and specifically considered examples of 
the operational activities to support service users and carers under the ten themes 
of the Adult Social Care Vision. A copy of the report was attached at an appendix 
to the report. The report was due to be considered by the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services at her meeting on 5th October and Councillor Abbott attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. Councillor Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport was also in attendance.

The report indicated that it was considered good practice to produce an annual 
report as it provided the opportunity to be open and transp
[...]
2016/17 showed an 
improvement against 14 indicators, static across 4 and a decrease in 8. The 
presentation also referred to the workforce, the workforce strategy and annual 
implementation plan was being finalised and there was a focus on workforce 
planning, professional development and practice quality assurance. The Board 
was informed that there was a good retention of adult services social work staff 
and a strong ability to recruit social work staff. Additional information was provided 
on quality assurance.

The presentation referred to the Better Care Fund and the spending plan that for 
additional monies agreed by the Council and the CCG. Reference was made to 
the CQC Local System Review Review which involved 12 of the most challenging 
systems across a range of indicators being reviewed and included Coventry. 
Coventry’s review period commenced 4th December with the main on-site week 
being 22nd January, 2018.

The presentation concluded with four improvements initiatives which were 
highlighted as potential agenda items for the Board. 

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

Page 6



– 5 –

 What could the Board do to help to improve the system
 Were there likely to be significant funding problems for adult social care in 

the future
 The involvements of Councillors in the CQC inspection process
 An appreciation of the work behind the 80% retention rate for social workers
 What could be done to improve the take up of self-assessments online 
 What could be done to reduce the small number of delayed transfers of 

care cases that were down to the City Council
 A suggestion that the Annual Report should make mention of the significant 

reduction in funding down from £86m in 2011/12 to £74m in 2016/17
 The lack of availability of data relating to reduces waiting lists and response 

times for assessments
 Further information about short term respite care following discharge from 

[...]
rs were becoming increasingly complex and there was a strong link between 
high risk substance use and deprivation. 

The Board were informed that the development of the city’s Drug and Alcohol 
strategy coincided with the recommissioning of drug and alcohol recovery services 
in the city. As drug and alcohol was a cross-cutting issue requiring a multi-agency 
response, the three year strategy was developed by and involved partners and 
covered a wide range of issues. It covered both young people and adults and had 
three strategic priorities:
i) Prevent people from taking drugs or drinking harmful levels of alcohol and 
intervene early to minimise harm
ii) Support those with drug and/or alcohol problems and those with multiple 
complex needs
iii) Promote sustainable recovery and enable people to live healthy, safe and 
meaningful lives.
The strategy was to be reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy Steering Group which included representatives from the partner 
organisations. The Steering Group reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The report highlighted the main milestones to be met in the first 12 months.       

The presentation set out how the three priorities of the strategy were to be 
achieved; informed of the future drug and alcohol recovery services model; 
highlighted the overarching system objectives and provided information on 
governance.

Members raised several issues arising from the presentation and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification about the support available for other family members when an 
individual has alcohol and or drug issues

 How were young people represented on the Steering Group
 A suggestion that health needed to be added to the licensing objectives
 Whether there were particular problems that were specific to the city.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The report summarising the actions to date on the Coventry Drug and 
Alcohol strategy be noted.

(2) The Coventry Drug and Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020, as set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted.

(3) Consideration be given as to how young people can be represented on 
the Steering Group.

(4) Consideration be given as to how lobbying can be undertaken to request 
that an additional objective for health be added to the licensing objectives. 

13. Work Programme 2017/18 

The Board noted their work programme for the current year.

Page 8



– 7 –

14. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.25 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note

  

To
Scrutiny Board 5

From
Coventry Accident and Emergency Local 
Delivery Group

Date
11 October 2017

Subject 
Winter Planning

1 Purpose of briefing note

To provide Scrutiny Board 5 with:

1) an update on preparations for winter 2017/18 in order to manage pressures against 
health and social care

2) an identification of the key issues that may impact on health and social care over winter 
2017/18

This briefing note will be accompanied by a presentation.

2 Recommendations

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) to note the update provided on preparations for 
winter and provide any comments and feedback in relation to the plans in place to prepare for 
winter and other system issues covered.

3 Information/Background

Each year Coventry and Warwickshire is required to submit a winter plan to NHS England 
identifying how the system intends to remain stable and resilient through the winter period 
which presents additional risk factors including Flu, Norovirus, poor weather conditions/colder 
temperatures and extended Bank Holidays.

This plan is owned, monitored and managed by the Coventry and Warwickshire A&E Delivery 
Board, covering over 900,000 residents, working across six NHS providers, with 1,830 general 
and acute beds, over 3,000 nursing and residential homes beds, two local Authorities, over 
130 GP practices and three NHS CCGs. 

This plan is currently in draft form and will be developed through the Coventry and 
Warwickshire A&E delivery board during October and November prior to submission to NHSE 
by 1 December 2017.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

4 Preparing for winter

In many ways pressures traditionally experienced at winter continue to be felt beyond the 
winter period itself with parts of the system remaining under sustained pressure throughout the 
year. For example and on average there are over 1,000 attendances at A&Es across Coventry 
and Warwickshire each day, and 270-300 patients admitted to hospital each day as 
emergency patients, requiring the same number to be discharged each day to make room for 
new patients. 

These are of course average figures which peak by the day of the week and at holiday times, 
appointments at the 130 plus GP practices far outweigh even these figures.

For social care although the overall numbers of people being supported remain relatively static 
the costs of providing this support is increasing as a result of both market pressures and the 
levels of need that people are presenting with.  As well as managing hospital discharge a 
significant social care pressure continues to be felt in the community (from people not going 
through the hospital system).

In order to manage these challenges a number of key priorities are sought to be addressed in 
winter planning for 2017/18 as follows:

 Working to ensure that there is enough capacity across health and social care to meet 
the pressures of winter

 Ensuring the system delivers care at the most appropriate level for the needs of patients 
and supporting more people within the community 

 Redesigning the wider Urgent and Emergency Care system
 Ensuring the system is prepared for dealing with common expected winter illnesses and 

severe weather events
 Having an operational resilience network that enacts actions plans at peak times through 

a robust escalation reporting and management process

5 Learning from 2016/17

Winter 2016/17 was a very challenging period for the NHS in Coventry & Warwickshire as well 
as nationally.  Following this period an urgent care winter debrief was held with the aim of 
capturing learning and what went well along with what could be further improved.  

Key areas of learning arising from this exercise were:

 There are opportunities for greater collaboration across the whole Local Health Economy 
that could improve effectiveness

 Good work is being completed across the Coventry and Warwickshire footprint but this is 
not always shared hence opportunities for broadening good practice can be lost

 Processes vary across the whole Local Health Economy and benefits could be gained 
from standardising

 The potential contribution of key operational groups to resolving issues are not always 
realised i.e. Coventry & Warwickshire Urgent Care Forum (CWUCF)

 The focus on acute settings means the contribution of wider external and community 
based services are not always considered for the contribution that could be made to 
winter resilience

6 Key winter plan developments

There are a set of existing plans in place with regard to system resilience, these relate to the 
delivery of nationally mandated actions there are also a series of additional local system level 
actions are in place to support resilience over the winter period.

Page 12



3

Tables detailing each item in both the existing and additional action plans alongside delivery 
dates are included in Appendix One

Key elements that will be focussed on in respect of ensuring resilience are as follows:

6.1 Profiling of Elective Work and Reducing Bed Occupancy

Provider elective plans are based on stopping routine inpatient elective work in the week 
before Christmas, Christmas itself and into the New Year, freeing up both theatre capacity and 
available beds over that Holiday period. 

Stopping elective work reduces the demand for beds overall across providers by 
approximately 5% o
[...]
ensure speedy response where required, 
through operation of the on-call system, and system resilience teams.

7 Key Issues impacting on resilience

There are a number of issues that are challenging to predict which, if materialise can have a 
detrimental impact on the ability to sustain a resilient system.  These include:

Christmas & Bank Holiday Demand
The Arden Urgent Care Forum is working with partners to assess the demand that can be 
expected through NHS 111, Out of Hours and Primary Care to feed into revised plans by the 
end of October 2017.  In particular focusing on the key dates throughout December 2017 and 
into January 2018.

Workforce capacity
As part of the completion of templates for on call and shift rotas over the December and 
January any gaps in provision will be identified and steps taken to fill these wherever 
practicable. 

Weather and transport
Coventry & Warwickshire weather warnings via the clinical commissioning group as well as 
weather alerts and forecasts from the Meteorological Office. This allows the system to put into 
operation the appropriate plans in a timely fashion. In the event of adverse weather such as 
snow, ice and flooding a control room can be activated at various sites across Coventry and 
Warwickshire.

Overall Risk Management
The Key risk to delivering this Winter Plan will be the ability to manage demand should this 
present above forecast due to the alignment of Christmas over a weekend period.   
Senior managers will be available on site on each of the priority activity days to maintain a 
local consistent presence and to support organisations to maintain patient flow. We will also 
have access to IT & Clinical on Call throughout the period.

Better Care Fund
Although local CCGs are very committed to supporting social care through transfers from the 
Better Care Fund there is a risk that this transfer of funding is not forthcoming on direction of 
NHSE dependant on the approval status of Better Care Fund plans and delivery of the DTOC 
targets contained therein.  Should this position transpire this would significantly impact on the 
ability of Adult Social Care to provide sufficient capacity to support system resilience.

PF 
29.09.17

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One

Existing plans in place with regard to system resilience

P
age 17



Additional local system level actions are in place to support resilience over the winter period.

P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2017/18

1

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

19th July 2017
- Update on Better Health, Better Care and Better Value Workstreams (STP)
- Update on Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee
- Establishment a task and finish groups on improving the quality of housing and the health 

and wellbeing of Coventry residents and Quality Accounts
13th September 2017
- Drugs and Alcohol Strategy
- Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
- Adult Social Care Annual Report (Local Account) 2016/17
11th October 2017
- System Performance, Winter 2017/18
- Maternity and Paediatrics Work Stream Update
18th October 2017 - PM
- Improving Standards – quality assurance and workforce development
- Better Care Fund
1st November 2017
- Visit to Coventry University
Tuesday 21st November 2017 (rearranged from 13.12.17)
- Primary Care Sustainability and Planning
- Out of Hospital
- Proactive and Preventative Update
31st January 2018
- NICE Treatment Guidelines
- Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Quality Assurance Framework
-
7th March 2018
- Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation Update
- Coventry and Rugby CCG Financial Position
-
25th April 2018
-
-
-
Date to be determined
- Better Health, Better Care, Better Value
- Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust CQC Re-inspection Report
- Stroke Services
-

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 11 October 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillors F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Jo Dillon, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG)
David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW)
Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Brenda Howard, UHCW
Steven Jarman Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Meghana Pandit, UHCW
Glynis Washington, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Tracey Wrench, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly, D Kershaw and M Lapsa 

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.



– 2 –

17. Maternity and Paediatrics Work Stream Update 

The board received a joint presentation which provided an update on progress 
with the Better Health, Better Care, Better Value Maternity and Paediatric 
Workstream. Meghana Pandit, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
(UHCW), Jo Dillon, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Brenda Howard, Programme Director for the Better Health, Better Care, Better 
Value programme attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services was also in attendance. 

The presentation informed of the national vision for maternity services, to 
implement Better Births by 2020/21 which involved establishing a local maternity 
system (LMS) with the same scope as the Better Health, Better Care, Better Value 
programme. The requirement to establish the vision and plan to implement Better 
Births in the LMS in October 2017 was highlighted. Guidance was available in two 
key documents – The National Review, Better Births and the West Midlands 
Neonatal Service Review. 

The key proposals for Better Births were personalised care; continuity of carer; 
safer care; better postnatal and perinatal mental health care; multi-professional 
working; working across boundaries; and a payment system. Further information 
was provided on each of these areas. The vision, metrics and examples of 5 high 
impact changes of the West Midlands Neonatal Review were detailed.

The presentation set out the vision for the Local Maternity System as follows:
‘Work together to improve the health and wellbeing of mothers, mothers to be, 
babies and families in our local population, and our staff who provide the care’. 
The objectives were to implement Better Births; delivery of Saving Babies Lives 
Care Bundle; improving maternity safety and wellbeing; and implementing the 
recommendations of the West Midlands Neonatal Review. The key responsibility 
was to provide assurance to the STP Board that the Maternity and Paediatrics 
work stream was progressing well and would deliver the expected benefits in a 
timely manner. Reference was made to the early engagement that the CCG had 
undertaken between December 2016 and April 2017 and attention was drawn to 
the summary of the key findings.     

The key challenges presented by the Local Maternity System were engagement 
from all stakeholders; the workforce implications as a result of the need to offer 
choice to mothers regarding place of birth and continuity of care; establishing 
community hubs and the financial implications; implementing the 
recommendations of the Neonatal Service Review; and digital platform 
development.

The presentation concluded with the next steps for the work stream which included 
further service user and stakeholder engagement; the submission of the Local 
Transformation Plan to NHS England by 30th October 2017; and the CCGs 
working alongside the LMS and establishing a Strategic Commissioning 
Programme Board to identify critical success factors and desired outcomes to 
transform maternity and paediatric services by 2020/21.  

Members raised a number of issues in response to the presentation and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:



– 3 –

 A significant concern that the information provided in the presentation did 
not include all the information requested by the Chair, Councillor Gannon – 
an explanation for this was given at the start of the consideration of this 
item

 The details to be included in the submission to NHS England by the end of 
the month

 Whether there had been any financial costing or workforce figures yet
 A request for details relating to deadlines and submissions required by NHS 

England 
 Clarification for the representatives present about the reduction in children’s 

centres and community hubs in the city
 An explanation of the intention to merge data from the four separate 

organisations
 Further information about the payment system
 What was being done to ensure that pregnant women were aware of the 

dangers of alcohol and smoking
 The importance of sharing information with the Board as the work stream 

was progressed.    

RESOLVED that:

(1) The contents of the presentation on the maternity and paediatric update 
be noted.

(2) The submission to be sent to NHS England by 30th October, 2017 to be 
circulated to members of the Board as soon as it has been approved by STP 
governance structures.

(3) To ensure effective scrutiny of the maternity and paediatric workstream, 
information on the finances and the workforce to be made available at future 
appropriate meetings of the Board.

18. System Performance and Winter Pressures 

The board considered a briefing note and received a joint presentation which 
provided an update on the preparations for winter 2017/18 in order to manage 
pressures against health and social care including details on the key issues likely 
to impact on the system. David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW), Steven Jarman Davies and Glynis Washington, Coventry 
and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Tracey Wrench, 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) attended the meeting for 
the consideration of this item. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services was also in attendance.

The briefing note referred to the requirement for the Coventry and Warwickshire A 
and E Delivery Board to submit a winter plan to NHS England identifying how the 
system intended to remain stable and resilient through the winter period. The plan 
was currently in draft form and would be developed through the Board prior to 
submission by 1st December, 2017.



– 4 –

The Board were informed that in many ways pressures experienced at winter 
continued to be felt beyond the winter period itself with parts of the system 
remaining under sustained pressure throughout the year, with over 1,000 
attendances at A and Es across Coventry and Warwickshire each day and 270-
300 patients admitted to hospital each day as emergency patients. 

Key priorities to be addressed were:
 Working to ensure that there was enough capacity across health and social 

care
 Ensuring the system delivered care at the most appropriate level for the 

needs of patients and supporting more people within the community
 Redesigning the wider Urgent and Emergency Care system
 Ensuring the system was prepared for dealing with common expected 

winter illnesses and severe weather events
 Having an operational resilience network that enacted action plans at peak 

times through a robust escalation reporting management process.

The briefing note set out the key areas of learning from the previous year. 

Reference was made to the key winter plan developments. A set of existing plans 
were already in place to support resilience over the winter period and further 
information including existing and additional action plans with delivery dates were 
set out in an appendix to the briefing note. Key elements to ensure resilience 
concerned: profiling of elective work and reducing bed occupancy; primary care 
provision; ambulance response; local authority; UHCW; flu campaign; 
communication; and system escalation. The plans for each of these areas were 
detailed.

The Board were informed of the key issues which could have a detrimental impact 
on the ability to sustain a resilient system which included Christmas and bank 
holiday demand; workforce capacity; weather and transport; overall risk 
management; and the Better Care Fund.

The presentation detailed the key priorities to be addressed in winter planning, 
highlighted the key areas of learning from 2016/17, and detailed the demand for A 
and E services. The key actions detailed in the winter plan also were set out along 
with the priorities for UHCW.

Members raised a number of issues in response to the presentation and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification as to whether the list of priorities changed each year or 
remained static

 Further information on the sharing of good practice and how this could be 
improved

 Clarification about the uptake of the flu vaccination by staff in the health 
sector and what was done to encourage employees to be vaccinated, 
including stopping the myths surrounding the vaccine, publicity campaigns 
and if staff had the opportunity to be vaccinated in their work environment 
e.g. residential homes



– 5 –

 Support for the Safe and Well service provided by West Midlands Fire 
Service and information about the partnership working with the Fire Service

 Whether there were lessons which could be learnt from the winter model at 
the Queen Elizabeth hospital, Birmingham

 Further information about nurse staffing redeployment to cover gaps in 
staffing at UHCW including levels of staffing in wards compared to clinics

 Details about the percentage of patients attending A and E with minor 
ailments compared to serious illnesses

 Information on primary care streaming
 The impact of Brexit on the recruitment and retention of staff at the hospital
 Further information about the senior decision makers at A and E
 Security at the hospital and the support given to the ex-military residents
 Details about the hospital response to the Chief Inspector of Hospitals, 

Professor Ted Baker, following his recent letter to all hospital Chief 
Executives calling for immediate action to improve safety in A and E

 Further details about the GP provision at A and E and what was being done 
to refer patients back to their own GPs

 What was being done to triage residents in social care, particularly the high 
risk cases, and were additional interventions put in place over the winter 
months

 What was being done to manage the delayed transfers of care and were 
other models being investigated e.g. Northumberland.           

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update on the preparations for winter 2017/18 in order to manage 
pressures against health and social care be noted.

(2) The continued use of the Safe and Well Service provided by West 
Midlands Fire Service be endorsed.

(3) An update report on how the health system performed over the winter 
period be submitted to a future meeting of the Board before the end of the 
current municipal year.

(4) A report on health care integration be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board.

(5) The health authority partners to use the City Councillors as a resource to 
help ensure that important health messages are delivered to Coventry 
residents.

(6) The information on the seasonal flu vaccination uptake for Coventry and 
Warwickshire be circulated to all Board members.         

19. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their work 
programme.



– 6 –

20. Work Programme 2017-18 

The Board noted their work programme for the current municipal year including the 
arrangements for the workshop and formal meeting to be held on 18th October.

21. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.05 pm)


